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ISSR100 Arkansas Department of Corrections If the C.S.0. determines that the violation(s)
Maximum Security Unit Unit described on this document are felonious; he/sh

e o T MAJORPISCIPF[NM}}’W . ~_ who must immediatelv notifv the Director.
Inmate: Poole, Rodney Lee ADC#: 103798C Assignment: AM/PM:Discpl Court Review
Class: II is being chérged by Wade, Tawanna Michelle Title: Correctional Officer

with code violation(s):

02-17 Creating Unnecessary Noise

10-3 Indecent Exposure

11-1 Insolence To A Staff Member

12-1 Failure to obey verbal and/OR written orders of staff

Date & Time: 11/01/2012 11:35 AM
Notice of Charges:

4

must hand carry this document to the Unit Warden

On November 01, 2012 at approximately 11:35a.m I, Cpl. Tawanna Wade along with Sgt. Dora Blunt was feeding cho«n 4 barrack (zone 1)
when I observed inmate Rodney Poole #103798 standing at cell #33 with his exposed erect penis in his hand stroking it in a up and down
motion while looking at me. I then gave inmate Poole a direct order to stop in which he did comply. Inmate Poole then began yelling at me
stating "You gone fuck around and be unemployed again keep fucking with me I'm going to give you what you want, You silly ass mother
fucker". As of May of 2007 Inmate Poole has no prior 10-3. Therefore I, Cpl. Tawanna Wade am charging inmate Rodney Poole #103798 with

rule violations 2-17, 10-3, 11-1, 12-1

(I affirm that the information in this report is true to the best of my knowledge) Signature of Charging Officer
[ NOTIFICATION: | Officer Date & Time Nofified !
Witness Statements: No X If yes, list:

Inmate's Signature

C.5.0. Review:  Outcome: Refer to Hearing Officer/Comm.
By: Williams, Maurice E

Date 11/02/2012

rExtension: | No X Yes Has exteﬂsion form been completed?

Presentation by Counsel - Substitute is required when it is determined that the inmate is illiterate or incompetent or that the issues are
extraordinarily complex. :

Counsel-Substitute:  Assigned (Name) Not Assigned




- F-831-5 ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION AR 831
Maximum Security Unit
DISCIPLINARY EXTENSION FORM

TO: Poole, Rodney #103798
FROM: Warden W. Straughn

RE: Disciplinary Dated 11-1-12 at 11:35am for rule violation(s)

DATE: 11-9-12 ,
This is to inform you I am extending your Disciplinary Hearing for a period of 5 *additional working
days for the following reasons: ‘
() Inmate is out to court/hospital, or otherwise off the Unit/Center.
() Awaiting the decision of the prosecuting attorney regarding the filing of a
felony charge.
(x) The following is needed: The inmate is under medical quarantine due to an outbreak of the
Chicken pox in the barracks where he is housed.
() Disciplinary system is down.
() Inmate transferred to another unit.
() Volume of Disciplinaries scheduled for hearing is excessive and more time is
needed to ensure a fair determination in each case.
() Emergency situation exists at the unit.
Retroactive extension:
() Escaped inmate, not in custody. Returned to Unit
g Date Time

Yl < 20 XM
V] Signature ' "/Date Time
Ward er Supervisor, Hearing Officer ‘
Copy elivered to inmate by: T v/,(\),v‘ on_ /(- (3|2 (o) {2D0pn—
. gnature Date

cc: File
* An Extension may be granted up to five (5) business days. If greater length of time is needed, then the
extension must be renewed and will not exceed five (5) days per extension. The Director must approve

. any extension over thirty (30) days total.

Director's Signature Date Length of Extension

This extension will expire.on 11-28-12 at 6:00pm
Date Time

U\
O\

)
F-831-6 N Arkansas Department of Correction AR831

@ A A 7 n |



ISSR101 Arkansas Department of Correction

DISCIPLINARY HEARING ACTION

Inmate: Poole, Rodney Lee ADC#: 103798C

Code Violation(s):
02-17 Creating Unnecessary Noise
10-3 ‘Indecent Exposure
11-1 Insolence To A Staff Member
12-1 Failure to obey verbal and/OR written orders of staff

Date/Time of Alleged Offense(s): 11/01/2012 11:35 AM
Hearing Date: 11/20/2012 Time: Start 8:39 AM
Recorder: Waddle, Keith L Tape#: 7 Side: A

Plea: -~ Not Guility, Not Guilty, Not Guilty, Not Guilty

Unit:  Maximum Security Unit

End 8:46 AM
Meter: From 190 To 224
Attendance Waived: No

Has waiver form been completed?

Inmate's Statement:

No,sir.

Signature of Inmate

The disciplinary expired. I was not masterbating. I want the camera to be used. I was talking to my neighbor.

Court Questions:

Do you have a statement?
Did you speak to this officer?

[Sentencing Conditions:

[Verdict:  Guilty, Guilty, Guilty, Guilty

Restriction Days to Serve
Commissary: 60
Phone: 60
Visitation: 60
Punitive Isolation Days to Serve: 30
GT Class Reduced to: v
GT Days anfeited: 90

Days Suspended:
Days Suspended:
Days Suspended:
Days Suspended:

o O O o

Class Suspended:

Days Suspended:




Disciplinary Hearing Action
11/20/2012 10:11 AM
Page 2

Inmate:  Poole, Rodney Lee ADC#:  103798C Unit: Maximum Security Unit

Additional Sanctions/General Comments:

Factual Basis for Decision (This is a short synopsis of the facts as the Hearing Officer perceives them after reviewing all of the

evidence.):
[nmate disobeyed an order, was insolent and exposed his penis to staff.

Evidence Relied Upon:

FI states on the am of 11-1-12, Poole was insolent and exposed his penis to staff thus disobeye.d an order of the Unit and ADC.
Witness statements.

Reasons Why Information Purporting to Exonerate Inmate was Discounted:
FI report is accepted. ‘ ‘

Reasons for Assessment of Punishment:
[nmate is class IT and must not expose his penis to staff or be insolent.

I have read this report and understand that I may appeal to the Warden about any decision made in this matter within fifteen (15)

working days by completing the "Disciplinary Appeal" form.

Counsel-Substitute

Inmate's Signature

I affirm that the information is true to the best of my knowledge.

Date

Hearing Officer




’F-8.3'1-4 ~ Arkansas Dep ' ment of Correction
EADMSORTINT s ecuihe Unit
MOV 262011 MAJOR DISCIPLINARY APPEAL FORM

,fnmatem‘%\u L 2/5 &27 : ADC # /030E pate_Av' 20, Qo/s2..

G . : . ‘ £ ‘ T
Concerning Disciplinary Given on (date) e A G by (officer) ?//'/A’J /éug?;;,-? A/ ALY

" APPEAL TO WARDEN: (to be completed by inmate)

'S‘ta't'e re_asohs why'cbnvictiqn or pun.ishfnent should be reversed or modified: ’7‘013 Hhe Qn//of,d;:«\ Re250m(sy T el
hot i isciplinaes ochom should bt disaissed o i endiecty Dy, Report o770 adk
[2ims that = Jpel iy Exposed cetch pens i sy, hand s%mgé " And Ao phovic
oy ey £, oy ’ . ’
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G’ .07".0’ 'g} Fe bg@.’!dml botts gyﬁ Blunt § s, Dade e 5#&4% ¢lose bt (;53} B/ear

' ‘ : ' "‘5‘_"‘(”"‘;#‘") no frla-émtva fo  Sey oet the
& MZCX’/ 053294 REpor- pp PE%os 77

RES_PONSE FROM WARDEN: (due within ten (10) calendar days of receipt of appeal if punitive)

Inmate's Signature:

Affirm: ___] Reverse: — Modify:

b4 —
Reasons Actior(Ta ken:

I have reviewed your appeal, and find records show that you were given a fair and impartial

Hearing, -with no violation of your due process rights. The Hearing Officer found you guilty

of violating rules 2-17, 10-3, 11-1 and 12-1, after examination of the Charging Officer's

eyewitness statement. : ,

In your appeal , you presented nd evidence or witness statement to justify reversal or modifi-

cation of the punishment assessed against you. Further, after a review of the video footage

it was clear that you were standing in your door, however I was unable to determine your actions.
Therefore, the officer's eyewitness report was accepted. Your appeal is denied.

You have a right to appeal this decision to the Disciplinary Hearing Administrator, located at
Central Office, within fifteen (15) days.

Sign;ture: Z%% . Date: ///)757’/ 2/0,

“ NOTICE TO INMATE: If you do not agree with the warden's response, you may appeal it to the Hearing Officer’

- Administrator. If vair da nnt acree with tha Hearino Nffirar Adminictratar'e racnnnca thoan vnait mmav anmaal it 4 tha
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Entcrnal
Affairs
@ ivision
P.O. Box 8707

Pinec Bluff, Arkansas 71611-8707
Phone: (870) 267-6218

honor and integrity in public service

Arkansas Department of Correction , Fax:  (870)267-6226
MEMORANDUM
TO: Inmate R. Pool, ADC #103798, MSU Unit
A ) —
FROM: Raymond Naylor, Disciplinary Hearing Administrator
RE: Major Disciplinary Appeal
DATE: 12/14/12

Please be advised I am in receipt of your disciplinary appeal, regarding the major disciplinary
you received on 11/01/12, at 11:35am, by T. Wade.

After a thorough review of all the documents pertaining to this matter, I find that I must Affirm
the decision of the major disciplinary hearing office.

If you so desire, you may appeal further to the Director of the Department of Correction.
RN(x)

ce: Warden
File



[ AD 12-20 Inmate Disciplinary Manual Page 14 of 42 |
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punctuation; however, the actual content of the disciplinary report
must not be changed. ;

The Major Disciplinary Form (F-831-1) must be signed by the charging
person, affirming that the information in the report is true and correct.

Any relévant supporting documents (such as incident reports) should be
attached to the major disciplinary form. The completed form with any
attachments should be forwarded immediately to the chief security officer.
When available this process will be completed electronically in the
electronic Offender Management Information System.

Any witness(es) to the infraction shall prepare declaration(s) to be
attached to the charging person's report of the incident. Witnesses
include any inmates, employees, and/or free world persons who
have firsthand knowledge of the infraction. Witnesses who appear
to testify before the Disciplinary Court will have their statements
recorded. If written witness statements are submitted to the
Disciplinary Court, those will be read into the record.

It will be the responsibility of the Disciplinary Hearing Officer to
thoroughly review all available documents concerning the major
disciplinary reports. He/she will determine whether or not
additional information is necessary and may grant an extension of
time pursuant to these guidelines if necessary.

Hearings

L.

The Major Disciplinary Court shall meet or be held by video
conference as often as necessary at a convenient place and time
between the hours of 6:00 a.m., and 6:00 p.m., in order to
administer the institutional disciplinary functions as expeditiously
as possible. It is recommended that hearings be held at Jeast
weekly. The court should avoid convening on weekends and
holidays to minimize interference with inmate visitation; however,
if security or administrative necessity as determined by the
Warden/Center Supervisor dictate, then the hearings may be held
on a weekend or holiday. Any weekend or holiday hearings will
be limited to business as necessary to alleviate the concerns
expressed by the Warden/Center Supervisor.

A charged inmate must be given at least twenty-four (24) hours
prior notice of a disciplinary proceeding. The inmate may call
witnesses by giving the serving officer the names of the individuals
he/she wishes to call. The manner in which the witnesses’
statements are presented to the court shall be within the discretion

of the Disciplinary Hearing Officer.

13



Director's Office
P.O. Box 8707
Pine Bluff, Arkansas 71611-8707
Phone: (870) 267-6200
Fax: (870) 267-6244
www.arkansas.gov/doc

henor and integrity in public service

Arkansas Department of Correction

MEMORANDUM

TO: Inmate R. Poole, ADC #103798
Maxim curity Unit

From: Rayﬁj;rector

Date: February 15, 2013

RE: Disciplinary Appeal

I am in receipt of your disciplinary appeal regarding a major disciplinary you
received on 11/01/2012, at 11:35 a.m., by Corporal T. Wade.

After reviewing your appeal, I find that you have failed to provide any additional
evidence that would warrant modification or reversal of the disciplinary hearing
officer’s decision. Therefore, I find no evidence to support modification or reversal
of this disciplinary.

Your appeal is denied.

RH/cv

ce: Warden/Inmate File
Hearing Officer Administrator
File

1Y
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BEFORE THE ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION RE
RODNEY POOLE (ADC 103798) CLAIMANT
V. NO. 15-0224-CC
ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION RESPONDENT
ANSWER

COMES NOW the Respondent, Arkansas Department of Correction, and for its Answer,
states and alleges as follows:

1. Respondent denies liability in this claim and asserts it will hold the Claimant to strict
proof on each allegation unless admitted by Respondent. Respondent reserves the
right to plead further upon completion of the investigation by internal affairs and
requests the matter be held in abeyance until the investigation is complete.

2. The applicable account information required by the Commission is:
a. Agency number: 0480 b. Cost Center: HCA 0100

c. Internal Order: 340301 d. Fund Center: 509

WHEREFORE, for the reasons cited above the Respondent prays that the claim be
dismissed with prejudice and that Claimant take nothing, or in the alternative that the matter be
held in abeyance until completion of the investigation by internal affairs.

Respectfully submitted,

Department of Correction Office of Counsel
LISA MILLS WILKINS Ark. Bar #87190
Attorney Supervisor

Post Office Box 8707

Pine Bluff, AR 71611

(870)267-6844 Office
(870)267-6373 Facsimile

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I certify that a copy of this pleading has been served this o745 day of A%@’

2014, on the Claimant by placing a copy of the same in the U. S. Mail, regular pdstage to:

Rodney Poole (ADC 103798)
Cummins Unit

P.O. Box 500

Grady, AR 71644-0500

LISA MILLS WILKINS Ark. Bar #87190
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RODNEY POOLE (ADC #103798) CLAIMQ‘E@E/VED
Vi NO. 15-0224-CC
ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION RESPONDENT

RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO DISMISS

COMES NOW the Respondent, Arkansas Department of Correction, and for its MOTION TO
DISMISS, states and responds as follows:

Claimant alleges that he was denied a fair and impartial hearing. Claimant is seeking unspecified damages.
Claimant has failed to state a claim upon which relief can be granted under ARCP Rule 12(b)(6) and the

matter should be dismissed.

. Claimant’s argument is that he was denied a fair and impartial hearing. He states that because Warden
Straughn reviewed the video and could only substantiate the charging officer’s allegation that Claimant was
standing at his door and the Warden could not tell from the video tape if he was masturbating, but still
found him guilty, then the hearing was not impartial. The disciplinary was later affirmed on appeal at all

levels.

Claimant is mistaken in the difference between impartial and weight of the evidence. The hearing officer is
entitled to weigh the evidence of the party’s and come to a conclusion.

Claimant has not shown that the officer had no way of seeing what the Claimant was doing, but merely that
the camera, mounted in a cotner of the building at a different angle than the officer standing in front of the
Claimant’s cell, did not show what the Claimant was doing.

. What the camera did show was that the officer was at the cell at the time she stated an d the Claimant was
standing at his door. It was reasonable for the hearing officer to conclude the remainder of the charging
officer’s disciplinary statement was true and accurate, that Claimant was masturbating and using obscene

language towards her.

Claimant’s disciplinaty conviction for the above has not been reversed, expunged or challenged by a court;
therefore, his claim should be dismissed.

. A motion to dismiss is proper when there are no facts upon which relief can be granted. ARCP 12(b)(6).
Respondent moves that the commission dismiss this claim.

WHEREFORE, for the reasons stated above and the evidence submitted the Claim must be dismissed.
Respectfully submitted,

Department of Correction
Office of Counsel

II§A MILLS WILKINS Ark. Bar #87190

Attorney Supervisor
Post Office Box 8707 \U
Pine Bluff, AR 71611



(870)267-6844 Office
(870)267-6373 Facsimile

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I certify that a copy of the above MOTION TO DISMISS has been served this 5@ day of
%M, 2014, on the below Claimant by placing a copy of the same in the U. S. Mail, regular
postage to

RODNEY POOLE (ADC #103798)
MSU

2501 STATE FARM ROAD
TUCKER, AR 72168

T18A MITTS WILKINS Ark. Bar £37190



ARKANNSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORREC «UN
CUMMINS UNIT PRISON FARM
3001 HWY 388/ P.O. BOX 500

GRADY, ARKANSAS
71644-500
St & 4%’73
oj}h?c [o73
0 " 50
RODNEY L. POOLE SR. 7y 32, 7
-CLAIMANT- P !
VS. CASE NO. 15-0224-CC C&V%
ARK. DEPT. OF CORR.
-RESPONDENT-

CLAIMANT’S REBUTTAL TO RESPONDENT’S MOTION

DISMI MMARY JUDGMENT

Comes now the Claimant’s Rebuttal to the Respondent’s Motion To Dismiss, hereby
states as follows:

1. Respondent states that Claimant was not specific in the damages sought. and further
stated “Claimant failed to state a claim upon which relief can be granted under AR.CP.
Rule 12 (B)(6)."

Yet the Claimant clearly stated on the claim application he is seeking relief in the amount
of $119.00 per day served in Punitive Segregation and for the 90 days of good time
forfeited.

2. Claimant also states that the Respondent’s actions and/or failure to act is equivalent to
Denial of Claimant’s Right to Due Process as outlined in the (see_Edwards v. Balisok
520 U.S. 614, 647, 117 S.Ct. 1584 (1997) and Wolff v. McDonnell, 418 U.S. 539, 94 S.
Ct. 2963, 41 L. Ed. 2d 935 (1974))

3. Respondent proclaims the Claimant misinterpreted the difference between impartial and
weight of evidence. On two separate occasions it had been made very clear to the
Claimant as to the differences;

A.) The Hearing Officer openly argued belligerently against the Claimant’s request for
viewing of the camera as exonerate evidence.

B.) The in spite of a multitude of witnesses for the Claimant the charging officer’s lone
account was accepted as factual without any proof or supporting evidence.

4. The Respondent knowingly and intentionally failed to mention a secondary camera in the
housing area in hopes of misleading the commission. When in fact there are two (2)

cameras in the housing area. One is mounted in the rear corner of the cell-block above the
Third tier facing the front and the second camera is mounted in the central region of the
cell-block facing the rear portion of the cell-black thus to eliminate blind spots for safety
and security. (see AD #12:17- Audio & Video Surveillance Recordings.)

5. The Claimant was housed in a corner cell in the rear of the cell-block on the second tier
and out of the line of view from the rear camera. At the alleged time of incident the

| D



Charging Officer was on the ground level and to the far left v, the Claimant’s cell and
well beyond the vantage point of camera #2 which is in the central most location of the
cell-block facing the Claimant’s cell. Thus affording this camera an un-obstructed clear
view not only of the Claimant’s cell but also into his cell as so observed by the Warden in
the disciplinary appeal process. and at no time did the Charging Officer stand before the
Claimant’s cell.

6. The Claimant so pray that it is also noted that there’s no rule violation against standing in
the cell doorway while talking to the neighboring cells (see. AD #13:10- Inmate
Disciplinary Manual) which in fact is what the Claimant was doing and this can and will
be seen by the second camera of which the Respondent does not wish to disclose for this

fact.

Wherefore for the reasons aforementioned the Claimant does hereby Rebut the

Respondent’s Motion To Dismiss.
___Respectfully Sabmitted;
= (74

3001 HWY 388/ P.0O. 500
GRADY, ARKANSAS
71644-0500




STAT. CLAIMS COMMISSION D_. KET

OPINION
? 15-0224-CC
Amount of Claim $ Claim No. -
Attorneys
Rodney Poole, #109798 Claimant Pro se Claimant
Vs,
Department of Correction ) Lisa Wilkins, Attorney
Respondent Respondent

State of Arkansas
Date Filed September 10, 2014 Type of Claim Failure to Follow Procedure

FINDING OF FACTS

The Claims Commission hereby unanimously granted the Respondent’s “Motion
to Dismiss,” for réasons set forth in paragraphs 1-6 contained in the motion. Therefore,
this claim is hereby unanimously denied and dismissed.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

{See Back of Opinion Form)

CONCLUSION

The Claims Commission hereby unanimously granted the Respondent’s “Motion
to Dismiss,” for reasons set forth in paragraphs 1-6 contained in the motion. Therefore,
this claim is hereby unanimously denied and dismissed.

Qctober 15, 2014
Date of Hearing

October 15, 2014 m
Date of Disposition % 4 ’é "—‘( ”7 Chairman
Rl ey
3 0 Commissioner
Commissioner J; ; 0
**Appeal of any final Claims Commission decision is only to the Arkansas General Assembly as provided by Act #33
of 1997 and as found in Arkansas Code Annotated §19-10-211.
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